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STATEMENT OF MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSIBIILITY
FOR ANNUAL INCOME TAX RETURN

The Management of CashKo Insurance Brokerage Corp. is responsible for all information and
representations contained in the Annual Income Ta,r Retum for the year ended December 31 ,2024.
Management is likewise responsible for all information and representations contained in the financial
statements accompanying the Annual lncome Tax Return covering the same reporting period.
Furthermore, the Management is responsible for all information and representations contained in all
the other tax retums filed for the reporting period, including, but not limite4 to the value added tax and/or
percentage ta.x retums, withholding tax returns, documentary stamp tax retums, and any and all other tax
retums.

In this regard, the management affirms that the attached audited financial statements for the year
ended December 3'l ,2024 and the accompanying Annual Income Tax Return are in accordance
with the books and records of CashKo Insurance Brokerage Corp., complete and correct in all
material respects. Management likewise affirms that:

(a) The Annual Income Tax Return has been prepared in accordance with the provisions of the
National Internal Revenue Code, as amended, and pertinent tax regulations and other
issuances of the Department of Finance and the Bureau of lnternal Revenue;

(b) Any disparity of figures in the submitted reports arising from the preparation of financial
statements pursuant to financial accounting standards and the preparation of the income tax
retum pumualtt to tax accounting rules has been reported as reconciling items and maintained
in the Company's books and records in accordance with the requirements of Revenue
Regulations No. 8-2007 and other relevant issuances; and

(c) The CashKo Insurance Brokerage Corp. has filed all applicable tax retums, reports and
statements required to be filed under Philippine tax laws for the reporting period, and all taxes
and other impositions shown thereon to be due and payable have been paid for the reporting perio(
except those contested in good faith.

IEL T. ARCENAS
Presi

EMMA ION M. RAMAS
Treas

April 30, 2025















CASHKO INSURANCE BROKERAGE CORP.
(A Wholly-Owned Subsidiary of Ruralnet, Inc.)
Statements of Financial Position

As at January 1

2024
2023

As restated
2023

As restated

ASSETS

Current assets
Cash - note 4 ₱17,868,550 ₱14,706,686 ₱4,482,506
Trade and other receivables - note 5 2,286,713       9,003,392       824,694            
Due from a related party - note 10 17,725,132     17,725,132     17,728,743       
Prepaid income tax 37,059,318     28,320,419     20,462,838       
Input VAT 2,754,683       1,357,965       2,017,993         
Prepaid insurance 213,167          13,493            18,007              

77,907,563     71,127,087     45,534,781       

Noncurrent asset

Deferred tax asset - note 12 610,352          499,834          397,061            

TOTAL ASSETS                      ₱78,517,915 ₱71,626,921 ₱45,931,842

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY     

Current liability
Trade and other payables - note 6 ₱6,001,665 ₱13,505,489 ₱5,140,365

Noncurrent liabilities
Advances from related parties (net) - note 10 6,876              2,073,980       1,889,779         
Retirement benefits obligation - note 11 2,441,406       1,999,335       1,588,246         

2,448,282       4,073,315       3,478,025         
8,449,947       17,578,804     8,618,390         

Equity
Capital stock - note 7 27,100,000     27,100,000     27,100,000       
Retained earnings - note 11 42,967,968     26,948,117     10,213,452       

70,067,968     54,048,117     37,313,452       

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY ₱78,517,915 ₱71,626,921 ₱45,931,842

(The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements)

As at December 31



CASHKO INSURANCE BROKERAGE CORP.
(A Wholly-Owned Subsidiary of Ruralnet, Inc.)
Statements of Comprehensive Income

2024
2023

As restated

COMMISSION REVENUE - note 10 ₱94,636,958 ₱91,878,430

SERVICE FEES - note 8 (42,213,043)   (52,188,438)   

GROSS INCOME 52,423,915     39,689,992     

INTEREST INCOME - note 4 20,489            6,852              

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES - note 9 (30,684,138)   (17,144,536)   

INCOME BEFORE TAX 21,760,266     22,552,308     

INCOME TAX EXPENSE - note 12
Current (5,850,933)     (5,920,416)     
Deferred 110,518          102,772          

(5,740,415)     (5,817,644)     

NET INCOME FOR THE YEAR ₱16,019,851 ₱16,734,664

(The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements)

For the Years Ended December 31



CASHKO INSURANCE BROKERAGE CORP.
(A Wholly-Owned Subsidiary of Ruralnet, Inc.)
Statements of Changes in Equity
For the Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

Capital Retained
stock earnings Total

(note 7)

BALANCE AT JANUARY 1, 2023 ₱27,100,000 ₱11,404,637 ₱38,504,637

Total comprehensive income
Net income for the year -                 17,042,981     17,042,981     

BALANCE AT DECEMBER 31, 2023 AS PREVIOUSLY REPORTED 27,100,000     28,447,618     55,547,618     

PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS - note 11 -                 (1,499,501)     (1,499,501)     

BALANCE AT DECEMBER 31, 2023 AS RESTATED 27,100,000     26,948,117     54,048,117     

Total comprehensive income
Net income for the year -                 16,019,851     16,019,851     

BALANCE AT DECEMBER 31, 2024 ₱27,100,000 ₱42,967,968 ₱70,067,968

(The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements)



CASHKO INSURANCE BROKERAGE CORP.
(A Wholly-Owned Subsidiary of Ruralnet, Inc.)
Statements of Cash Flows

2024
2023

As restated

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Income before tax ₱21,760,266 ₱22,552,308

Adjustment for retirement benefits - note 11 442,071          411,089          

Operating income before working capital changes 22,202,337     22,963,397     
Changes in operating assets and liability:
   Decrease (increase) in assets:
      Trade and other receivables 6,716,679       (8,178,698)     
      Due from a related party -                 3,611              
      Input VAT (1,396,718)     660,028          
      Prepaid insurance (199,674)        4,514              
   Increase (decrease) in trade and other payables (7,503,824)     8,365,124       
Cash generated from operations 19,818,800     23,817,976     
Income taxes paid (14,589,832)   (13,777,997)   
Net cash provided by operating activities 5,228,968       10,039,979     

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Advances from related parties - note 10 -                 208,644          
Payments to related parties (2,067,104)     (24,443)          
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities (2,067,104)     184,201          

NET INCREASE IN CASH 3,161,864       10,224,180     

CASH BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 14,706,686     4,482,506       

CASH BALANCE AT END OF YEAR ₱17,868,550 ₱14,706,686

(The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements)

For the Years Ended December 31



Amount
Unappropriated Retained Earnings, beginning ₱28,447,618

Add:
Category A: Items that are directly credited to Unappropriated Retained 
Earnings
Reversal of Retained Earnings Appropriation/s -                       
Effect of restatements or prior-period adjustments (1,499,501)           
Others (describe nature) -                       (1,499,501)           

Add: Category B: Items that are directly debited to Unappropriated Retained Earnings -                       

Unappropriated Retained Earnings, as adjusted 26,948,117           
Add/Less: Net income (loss) for the current year 16,019,851           

Less:
Category C.1: Unrealized income recognized in the profit or loss during the 
reporting period (net of tax)
Sub-total -                       

Add:
Category C.2: Unrealized income recognized in the profit or loss in prior 
reporting periods but realized in the current reporting period (net of tax)
Sub-total -                       

Add:
Category C.3: Unrealized income recognized in profit or loss in prior periods but 
reversed in the current reporting period (net of tax)
Sub-total -                       

Add:
Category D: Non-actual losses recognized in profit or loss during the reporting 
period  (net of tax)
Sub-total -                       

Add/Less:
Category E: Adjustments related to relief granted  by the SEC and BSP (see 
Footnote 3)
Sub-total -                       

Add/Less:
Category F: Other items that should  be excluded from the determination of the 
amount  of available for dividends distribution
Sub-total -                       

Total Retained Earnings, end of the reporting period available for dividend ₱42,967,968

Reconciliation of Retained Earnings available for Dividend Declaration
As at December 31, 2024

CASHKO INSURANCE BROKERAGE CORP.
3rd Floor Arcenas Building, Osmeña Boulevard, Kamagayan, Cebu City, Philippines

Items



CASHKO INSURANCE BROKERAGE CORP.
Income Tax Computation
December 31, 2024

Accounts
 Per Audited 

Financial 
Statements 

 Permanent
Nondeductible
(Nontaxable) 

 Temporary
Nondeductible
(Nontaxable) 

 Per Annual ITR 

GROSS PROFIT ON REVENUES
Commission income 94,636,958          -                           -                           94,636,958          
Management fees (42,213,043)         -                           -                           (42,213,043)         

52,423,915          -                           -                           52,423,915          
OTHER INCOME

Interest income 20,489                 (20,489)                -                           -                           
GROSS REVENUES 52,444,404          (20,489)                -                           52,423,915          
OHER OPERATING EXPENSES

Salaries & Wages 9,572,198            -                           -                           9,572,198            
Professional Fees 4,496,248            -                           -                           4,496,248            
Employee benefits 3,993,405            -                           -                           3,993,405            
Representation 1,721,333            (1,197,094)           -                           524,239               
Transportation & Travel 6,033,353            -                           -                           6,033,353            
Taxes & Licenses 1,344,949            -                           -                           1,344,949            
Communication Expenses 63,388                 -                           -                           63,388                 
Training & Development Expense 164,794               -                           -                           164,794               
Commission expense -                           -                           -                           -                           
Stationery & Office Supplies 10,226                 -                           -                           10,226                 
Annual dues -                           -                           -                           -                           
Documentation and Processing 156,349               -                           -                           156,349               
Advertising & Promotions 2,316,017            -                           -                           2,316,017            
Meeting Expenses 95,180                 -                           -                           95,180                 
Repairs and maintenance 333                      -                           -                           333                      
Penalties & surcharges 24,791                 (24,791)                -                           -                           
Rent -                           -                           -                           -                           
Retirement benefits expense 442,071               -                           (442,071)              -                           
Miscellaneous Expenses 249,503               -                           -                           249,503               

30,684,138          (1,221,885)           (442,071)              29,020,182          
INCOME BEFORE TAX 21,760,266          1,201,396            442,071               23,403,733          
Less: application of NOLCO
NET TAXABLE INCOME 21,760,266          1,201,396            442,071               23,403,733          
MULTIPLY BY: TAX RATE 25% 25% 25%
REGULAR CORPORATE INCOME TAX (RCIT) 5,440,067            300,349               -                           5,850,933            

MINIMUM CORPORATE INCOME TAX (MCIT)
Gross income 52,423,915          
Multiply by: MCIT rate 2.00%
MCIT DUE 1,048,478            

TAX DUE (RCIT or MCIT, whichever is higher) 5,850,933            

LESS:  TAX CREDITS
   Prior year's excess credits 14,536,618          
   Creditable withholding taxes for 1st to 3rd quarters 10,174,307          
   Creditable withholding taxes for 4th quarter 3,756,025            28,466,950          
INCOME TAX PAYABLE (OVERPAYMENT) (22,616,017)         



    

 

CASHKO INSURANCE BROKERAGE CORP. 

(A Wholly-Owned Subsidiary of Ruralnet, Inc.) 

Notes to Financial Statements 

As at and for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 

 

 

1. CORPORATE INFORMATION 

 

CashKo Insurance Brokerage Corp. (the “Company”) was registered with the Philippine Securities 

and Exchange Commission (SEC) on March 9, 2018 with SEC Registration No. CS201802840.  Its 

primary purpose is to engage in the business of selling insurance policies, such as life, non-life, 

variable unit life and micro-insurance, to the public. 

 

The Company is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Ruralnet, Inc. (the “Parent Company”), a 

corporation duly organized and incorporated in the Philippines.  The Company and Parent Company 

are under the common control of Ruralnet Pte. Ltd. (the “Ultimate Parent Company”), a corporation 

duly organized and incorporated in Singapore. 

 

The Company was given the Insurance Broker’s License by the Insurance Commission (IC) under 

the Chapter IV, Title I and II of the Insurance Code with License No. IB-02-2024-R valid until 

December 31, 2026. 

 

The registered principal address of the Company is located at 2nd Floor 1830 South Building, 

Arcenas Estate R. Arcenas Street, Labangon, Cebu City, Cebu. 

 

The accompanying financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2024, including 

its comparatives as at and for the year ended December 31, 2023, were approved and authorized for 

issue by the Board of Directors (BOD) on April 30, 2025. 

 

 

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION  

 

The material accounting policies that have been used in the preparation of these financial statements 

are summarized in this note.  The policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, 

unless otherwise stated.  

 

Statement of compliance 

   

The financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with Philippine 

Financial Reporting Standards (PFRSs).  The term PFRSs in general includes all applicable PFRSs, 

Philippine Accounting Standards (PAS) and Interpretations issued by the former Standing 

Interpretations Committee (SIC), the Philippine Interpretations Committee (PIC) and the 

International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (IFRIC), which have been approved by 

the Financial Reporting Standards Council (FRSC) and adopted by the SEC. 

 

The Company opted to apply PFRSs since it is a wholly-owned subsidiary of a parent company 

reporting under PFRSs. 
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Basis of preparation 

 

The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis.  Historical cost is generally 

based on the fair value of the consideration given in exchange for goods and services.  Fair value is 

the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly 

transaction between market participants at the measurement date, regardless of whether that price is 

directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique. 

 

The Company’s financial statements are presented in Philippine Peso (₱), the Association’s 

functional and presentation currency.  All amounts are rounded to the nearest peso except when 

otherwise indicated. 

 

Changes in accounting policies and disclosures 

 

The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous financial years except for 

the following new and amended PFRSs that are mandatorily effective for annual periods beginning 

on or after January 1, 2024. 

 

Presentation of Financial Statements (Amendments to PAS 1).  The amendments clarify that the 

classification of liabilities as either current or noncurrent depends on the rights in place at the end of 

the reporting period.  This classification is not influenced by the entity’s expectations or by events 

occurring after the reporting date (e.g., obtaining a waiver or a breach of covenant that becomes 

relevant only after the reporting period). 

 

Loan covenants do not impact whether a liability is classified as current or noncurrent at the 

reporting date if the entity is only required to meet those covenants after the reporting date.  

Conversely, if a covenant must be complied with on or before the reporting date, it will affect the 

liability’s classification, even if the actual compliance is tested afterward. 

 

The amendments also introduce disclosure requirements when a liability is classified as noncurrent 

but is subject to covenants that the entity must meet within 12 months after the reporting date.  

These disclosures include: 

 

(a) the carrying amount of the liability 

(b) information about the covenants (including the nature of the covenants and when the entity is 

required to comply with them); and 

(c) facts and circumstances, if any, that indicate that the entity may have difficulty complying with 

the covenants 

 

The amendments are to be applied retrospectively in line with PAS 8, Accounting Policies, Changes 

in Accounting Estimates and Errors.  Special transitional provisions apply to entities that had early 

adopted the 2020 amendments concerning the classification of liabilities. 

 

The amendments had no impact on the financial statements of the Company. 

 

There are no other new standards, interpretations and amendments to existing standards effective 

January 1, 2024 that are considered to be relevant or have a material impact on the Company’s 

financial statements. 
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New accounting standards, interpretations and amendments to existing standards effective 

subsequent to January 1, 2024 

 

Standards issued but not yet effective up to the date of the Company’s financial statements are listed 

below.  This listing of standards and interpretations issued are those that the Company reasonably 

expects to have an impact on disclosures, financial position or performance when applied at a future 

date.  The Company intends to adopt these standards when they become effective. 

 

• Lack of Exchangeability (Amendments to PAS 21).  The amendments introduce guidance for 

assessing whether a currency can be exchanged into another currency, and for determining the 

appropriate spot exchange rate when it cannot.  Prior to these amendments, PAS 21, The Effects 

of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates, provided guidance for situations where exchangeability 

was temporarily absent, but did not address cases where the lack of exchangeability is not 

temporary. 

The new requirements are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 

1, 2025, with early adoption permitted. 

 

• Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments (Amendments to PFRS 9 and 

PFRS 7).  The amendments address practical application issues and to introduce new 

requirements applicable to both financial institutions and corporate entities.  These 

amendments: 

 

(a) clarify the date of recognition and derecognition of some financial assets and liabilities, 

with a new exception for some financial liabilities settled through an electronic cash transfer 

system; 

(b) clarify and add further guidance for assessing whether a financial asset meets the solely 

payments of principal and interest (SPPI) criterion; 

(c) add new disclosures for certain instruments with contractual terms that can change cash 

flows (such as some financial instruments with features linked to the achievement of 

environment, social and governance targets); and 

(d) update the disclosures for equity instruments designated at fair value through other 

comprehensive income (FVOCI) 

 

While the clarification under (b) is particularly relevant to financial institutions, the changes 

outlined in (a), (c), and (d) apply broadly to all types of entities. 

 

The amendments will become effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 

January 1, 2026, with early adoption permitted. 

 

• Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements (PFRS 18).  PFRS 18 is the newly 

issued standard on presentation and disclosure in financial statements, replacing PAS 1, 

Presentation of Financial Statements.  It places particular emphasis on revisions to the 

statement of profit or loss. 
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The main concepts introduced under PFRS 18 include: 

 

(a) the structure of the statement of profit or loss with defined subtotals 

(b) requirement to determine the most useful structure summary for presenting expenses in the 

statement of profit or loss 

(c) required disclosures in a single note within the financial statements for certain profit or loss 

performance measures that are reported outside an entity’s financial statements (that is, 

management-defined performance measures); and 

(d) enhanced principles on aggregation and disaggregation which apply to the primary financial 

statements and notes in general 

 

The Company is currently evaluating the potential impact of adopting this new standard. 

 

• PFRS 17, Insurance Contracts.  PFRS 17 is a comprehensive new accounting standard for 

insurance contracts covering recognition and measurement, presentation and disclosure.  Once 

effective, PFRS 17 will replace PFRS 4, Insurance Contracts.  This new standard on insurance 

contracts applies to all types of insurance contracts (i.e., life, non-life, direct insurance and re-

insurance), regardless of the type of entities that issue them, as well as to certain guarantees and 

financial instruments with discretionary participation features.  A few scope exceptions will 

apply.  The overall objective of PFRS 17 is to provide an accounting model for insurance 

contracts that is more useful and consistent for insurers.  In contrast to the requirements in 

PFRS 4, which are largely based on grandfathering previous local accounting policies, PFRS 17 

provides a comprehensive model for insurance contracts, covering all relevant accounting 

aspects. 

 

The core of PFRS 17 is the general model, supplemented by: 

 

(a) A specific adaptation for contracts with direct participation features (the variable fee 

approach); and 

(b) A simplified approach (the premium allocation approach) mainly for short duration 

contracts 

 

On December 15, 2021, the FRSC amended the mandatory effective date of PFRS 17 from 

January 1, 2023 to January 1, 2025.  This is consistent with Circular Letter No. 2020-62 issued 

by the Insurance Commission which deferred the implementation of PFRS 17 by two years after 

its effective date as decided by the IASB. 

 

An entity shall apply PFRS 17 retrospectively for estimating the CSM on the transition date.  

However, if full retrospective application for estimating the CSM is impracticable, an entity is 

required to choose one of the following two alternatives: 

 

1. Modified retrospective approach 

 

Based on reasonable and supportable information available without undue cost and effort to 

the entity, certain modifications are applied to the extent full retrospective application is not 

possible, but still with the objective to achieve the closest possible outcome to retrospective 

application. 
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2. Fair value approach 

 

The CSM is determined as the positive difference between the fair value determined in 

accordance with PFRS 13, Fair value measurement and the fulfilment cash flows (any 

negative difference would be recognized in retained earnings at the transition date). 

 

Both the modified retrospective approach and the fair value approach provide transitional reliefs 

for determining the grouping of contracts.  If an entity cannot obtain reasonable and supportable 

information necessary to apply the modified retrospective approach, it is required to apply the 

fair value approach. 

 

To date, the Company is still assessing the impact of the new standard, including its impact on 

the following areas: 

 

(a) PFRS 17 implementation project including information about structure and governance, 

work performed, management of risks and costs; 

(b) Operational impacts including changes to systems and processes to comply with the 

requirements of the new standard; 

(c) Identification of contracts that meet the definition of an insurance contract but PFRS 15 is 

applied based on the conditions set by paragraph 8 under the scope of PFRS 17; 

(d) A description of the transition approach that will be used and whether any practical 

expedients will be applied; 

(e) A description of the key judgments and estimates made; 

(f) Quantitative information on the size of the CSM, if any; 

(g) Quantitative information about the expected impact of PFRS 17 on profits and how it 

compares with PFRS 4; and 

(h) Expected impact on net worth 

 

Further, the IC is currently reviewing the impact of PFRS 17 across the entire industry in 

coordination with industry Companys to manage its implementation. 

 

The Company has not adopted the previously mentioned new, amended and improved accounting 

standards and interpretations.  The Company continues to assess the impact of the above new, 

amended and improved accounting standards and interpretations that are effective subsequent to 

January 1, 2024 on its financial statements in the period of initial application.  Additional 

disclosures required by these amendments will be included in the financial statements when these 

amendments are adopted.  

 

Determination of fair value and fair value hierarchy  

  

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an 

orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date.  The fair value 

measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability 

takes place either:  

 

• in the principal market for the asset or liability; or  

• in the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability.  

  

The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible to by the Company. 
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The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants 

would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their 

economic best interest. 

 

A fair value measurement of a nonfinancial asset takes into account a market participant's ability to 

generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another 

market participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use. 

 

The Company uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which 

sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximizing the use of relevant observable inputs 

and minimizing the use of unobservable inputs. 

 

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are 

categorized within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that 

is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole: 

 

• Level 1 - Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities; 

• Level 2 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair 

value measurement is directly or indirectly observable;  

• Level 3 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair 

value measurement is unobservable. 

 

For assets and liabilities that are recognized in the financial statements on a recurring basis, the 

Company determines whether transfers have occurred between Levels in the hierarchy by 

reassessing categorization (based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value 

measurement as a whole) at the end of each reporting period. 

 

The Company determines the policies and procedures for both recurring fair value measurement and 

for non-recurring measurement.  

 

For the purpose of fair value disclosures, the Company has determined classes of assets and 

liabilities on the basis of the nature, characteristics and risks of the asset or liability and the level of 

the fair value hierarchy as explained above.  

  

Fair value measurement disclosures of financial and non-financial assets are presented in note 16 to 

the financial statements. 

 

“Day 1” difference 

   

When the transaction price in a non-active market is different from the fair value of other 

observable current market transactions in the same instrument or based on a valuation technique 

whose variables include only data from observable market, the Company recognizes the difference 

between the transaction price and fair value (a “Day 1” difference) in the statements of 

comprehensive income unless it qualifies for recognition as some other type of asset or liability.   

 

In cases where use is made of data which is not observable, the difference between the transaction 

price and model value is only recognized in the statements of comprehensive income when the 

inputs become observable or when the instrument is derecognized.  For each transaction, the 

Company determines the appropriate method of recognizing the “Day 1” difference amount. 
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Financial instruments 

 

Initial recognition, measurement and classification 

 

The Company recognizes financial assets and financial liabilities in the statements of financial 

position when it becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.  Purchases or sales 

of financial assets that require delivery of assets within the time frame established by regulation or 

convention in the market place are recognized on the settlement date.  

 

Financial instruments are initially recognized at fair value, which is the fair value of the 

consideration given (in case of an asset) or received (in case of a liability).  The initial measurement 

of financial instruments includes transaction costs, except for those financial assets and liabilities at 

fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL) where the transaction costs are charged to expense in the 

period incurred.  Receivables that do not contain a significant financing component are recognized 

initially at their transaction price.  

 

The Company classifies its financial assets as subsequently measured at amortized cost, fair value 

through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) and FVTPL.  

 

The classification of debt instruments at amortized cost or at FVOCI depends on the financial 

asset’s contractual cash flow characteristics and the Company’s business model for managing the 

financial assets.  The Company’s business model is determined at a level that reflects how groups of 

financial assets are managed together to achieve a particular business objective.  The Company’s 

business model determines whether cash flows will result from collecting contractual cash flows, 

selling financial assets or both. 

 

Financial assets at FVTPL include financial assets held for trading, financial assets designated upon 

initial recognition at FVTPL, or financial assets mandatorily required to be measured at fair value. 

Financial assets with cash flows that are not solely payments of principal and interest are classified 

and measured at FVTPL, irrespective of the business model.   

 

Notwithstanding the criteria for debt instruments to be classified at amortized cost or at FVOCI, 

debt instruments may be designated at FVTPL on initial recognition if doing so eliminates or 

significantly reduces the measurement or recognition inconsistency and produce more relevant 

information. 

 

Upon initial recognition, the Company may make an irrevocable election to present in other 

comprehensive income changes in the fair value of an equity investment that is not held for trading. 

The classification is determined on an instrument-by-instrument basis. 

 

The Company classifies its financial liabilities as subsequently measured at amortized cost using the 

effective interest method or at FVTPL. 

 

Financial assets at amortized cost 

 

Financial assets are measured at amortized cost when both of the following conditions are met: 

 

• the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold financial assets in 

order to collect contractual cash flows; and 
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• the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are 

solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding. 

 

After initial measurement, financial assets at amortized cost are subsequently measured using the 

effective interest method less allowance for impairment. 

 

Gains and losses are recognized in the statements of comprehensive income when the financial 

assets at amortized cost are derecognized, modified or impaired.  These financial assets are included 

in current assets if maturity is within 12 months from the end of reporting period.  Otherwise, these 

are classified as noncurrent assets. 

 

As at December 31, 2024 and 2023, included under financial assets at amortized cost are the 

Company’s Cash, Trade and other receivables and Due from a related party (see notes 4, 5 and 10). 

 

(a) Cash includes cash in banks. 

 

(b) Trade and other receivables represent the Company’s right to an amount of consideration that is 

unconditional.  Trade receivables represent receivables from customers for the sale of services.  

Other receivables include advances to officers and employees. 

 

(c) Due from a related party are collections made by the Company’s related party in behalf of the 

Company.  These are unsecured, unguaranteed and have no fixed repayment period.  All 

transactions will be settled through cash payment or offset arrangement. 

 

Financial liabilities at amortized cost 

 

Financial liabilities that are not contingent consideration of an acquirer in a business combination, 

held for trading, or designated as at FVTPL, are measured subsequently at amortized cost using the 

effective interest method. 

 

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortized cost of a financial liability 

and allocating interest expense over the relevant period.  The effective interest rate is the rate that 

exactly discounts estimated future cash payments (including all fees and points paid or received that 

form an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and other premiums or 

discounts) through the expected life of the financial liability, or (where appropriate) a shorter 

period, to the amortized cost of a financial liability.   

 

As at December 31, 2024 and 2023, included in financial assets at amortized cost are the 

Company’s Trade and other payables (excluding due to government agencies) and Advances from 

related parties (see notes 6 and 10). 

 

(a) Trade and other payables include payable to insurance companies, which represent insurance 

premiums collected by the Company from policyholders that shall be remitted to insurers. 
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Other payables include non-trade payables, due to government agencies and accrued expenses.  

Payables are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within one year or less or in the 

normal operating cycle of the business if longer while non-trade payables are classified as 

current liabilities if payment is due within one year or less.  If not, these are presented as 

noncurrent liabilities. 

 

(b) Advances from related parties are non-interest bearing cash advances from related parties for 

working capital purposes.  These are unsecured, unguaranteed and have no fixed repayment 

period.  All transactions will be settled through cash payment or offset arrangement. 

 

Amortized cost and effective interest method 

 

The amortized cost of a financial asset is the amount at which the financial asset is measured at 

initial recognition minus the principal repayments, plus the cumulative amortization using the 

effective interest method of any difference between that initial amount and the maturity amount, 

adjusted for any loss allowance.  The gross carrying amount of a financial asset is the amortized 

cost of a financial asset before adjusting for any loss allowance. 

 

Interest income is recognized using the effective interest method for debt instruments measured 

subsequently at amortized cost and at FVOCI.  For financial assets other than purchased or 

originated credit-impaired financial assets, interest income is calculated by applying the effective 

interest rate to the gross carrying amount of a financial asset, except for financial assets that have 

subsequently become credit-impaired.  For financial assets that have subsequently become credit-

impaired, interest income is recognized by applying the effective interest rate to the amortized cost 

of the financial asset.  If, in subsequent reporting periods, the credit risk on the credit-impaired 

financial instrument improves so that the financial asset is no longer credit-impaired, interest 

income is recognized by applying the effective interest rate to the gross carrying amount of the 

financial asset. 

 

For purchased or originated credit‑impaired financial assets, the Company recognizes interest 

income by applying the credit‑adjusted effective interest rate to the amortized cost of the financial 

asset from initial recognition.  The calculation does not revert to the gross basis even if the credit 

risk of the financial asset subsequently improves so that the financial asset is no longer 

credit‑impaired. 

 

For financial assets other than purchased or originated credit-impaired financial assets, the effective 

interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts (including all fees and 

points paid or received that form an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and 

other premiums or discounts) excluding expected credit losses (ECLs), through the expected life of 

the debt instrument, or, where appropriate, a shorter period, to the gross carrying amount of the debt 

instrument on initial recognition.  For purchased or originated credit-impaired financial assets, a 

credit-adjusted effective interest rate is calculated by discounting the estimated future cash flows, 

including expected credit losses, to the amortized cost of the debt instrument on initial recognition. 

 

Interest income is presented separately in the statements of comprehensive income. 
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Offsetting of financial assets and liabilities 

 

Financial assets and liabilities are offset, and the net amount reported in the statements of financial 

position if, and only if, there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognized amounts 

and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, or to realize the assets and settle the liabilities 

simultaneously. 

 

Derecognition of financial assets and liabilities 

 

(a) Financial assets 

 

A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar 

financial assets) is derecognized when: 

 

• the rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired; 

• the Company retains the right to receive cash flows from the asset, but has assumed on 

obligation to pay them in full without material delay to third party under a “pass-through” 

arrangement; or 

• the Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset and either:  (a) 

has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset; or (b) has neither 

transferred nor retained substantially all risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred 

control of the asset. 

 

Where the Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset or has entered 

into a pass-through arrangement and has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the 

risks and rewards of the asset nor transferred control of the asset, the asset is recognized to the 

extent of the Company’s continuing involvement in the asset.  Continuing involvement that 

takes the form of a guarantee over the transferred asset is measured at the lower of the original 

carrying amount of the asset and the maximum amount of consideration that the Company could 

be required to repay. 

 

(b) Financial liabilities 

 

A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation under the liability was discharged, 

cancelled or has expired. 

 

Where an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on 

substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such 

an exchange or modification is treated as a derecognition of the original liability and the 

recognition of a new liability, and the difference in the respective carrying amounts is 

recognized in the statements of comprehensive income.  

 

Impairment of financial assets 

 

Credit losses are the difference between the contractual cash flows due in accordance with the 

contract and all the cash flows that the Company expects to receive, discounted at the original 

effective interest rate.  The expected cash flows include cash flows from the sale of collateral held 

or other credit enhancements that are integral to the contractual terms. 

  



 Notes to Financial Statements 

 Page - 11 

 

 

For receivables, the Company applies a simplified approach in calculating ECLs.  The Company 

recognizes a loss allowance based on lifetime ECLs at the end of each reporting period.  The ECLs 

on these financial assets are estimated using a provision matrix based on the Company’s historical 

credit loss experience, adjusted for forward-looking factors specific to the debtors and the economic 

environment, including time value of money where appropriate. 

 

When the credit risk on financial instruments for which lifetime ECLs have been recognized 

subsequently improves, and the requirement for recognizing lifetime ECLs is no longer met, the loss 

allowance is measured at an amount equal to 12-month ECL at the current reporting period, except 

for assets for which simplified approach was used. 

 

The Company recognizes impairment loss (reversals) in profit or loss for all financial assets with a 

corresponding adjustment to their carrying amount through a loss allowance account in the 

statements of financial position. 

 

The Company assesses at each end of the reporting period whether the credit risk on a financial 

asset has increased significantly since initial recognition.  For those credit exposures for which there 

has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, a loss allowance is measured at 

an amount equal to the lifetime ECLs.  For credit exposures for which there has not been a 

significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, a loss allowance is measured at an amount 

equal to 12-month ECLs.  Lifetime ECL represents the ECLs that will result from all possible 

default events over the expected life of a financial instrument.  In contrast, 12-month ECL 

represents the portion of lifetime ECL that is expected to result from default events on a financial 

instrument that are possible within 12 months after the reporting period. 

 

Significant increase in credit risk 

 

In assessing whether the credit risk on a financial instrument has increased significantly since initial 

recognition, the Company compares the risk of a default occurring on the financial instrument at the 

end of reporting period with the risk of a default occurring on the financial instrument at the date of 

initial recognition.  In making this assessment, the Company considers both quantitative and 

qualitative information that is reasonable and supportable, including historical experience and 

forward‑looking information that is available without undue cost or effort.  Forward‑looking 

information considered includes the future prospects of the industries in which the Company’s 

debtors operate, obtained from economic expert reports, financial analysts, governmental bodies, 

relevant think‑tanks and other similar organizations, as well as consideration of various external 

sources of actual and forecast economic information that relate to the Company’s core operations. 

 

In particular, the following information is taken into account when assessing whether credit risk has 

increased significantly since initial recognition: 

 

• an actual or expected significant deterioration in the financial instrument’s external (if 

available) or internal credit rating; 

• significant deterioration in external market indicators of credit risk for a particular financial 

instrument, e.g. the extent to which the fair value of a financial asset has been less than its 

amortized cost; 

• existing or forecast adverse changes in business, financial or economic conditions that are 

expected to cause a significant decrease in the debtor’s ability to meet its debt obligations; 
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• an actual or expected significant deterioration in the operating results of the debtor; 

• significant increases in credit risk on other financial instruments of the same debtor; 

• an actual or expected significant adverse change in the regulatory, economic, or technological 

environment of the debtor that results in a significant decrease in the debtor’s ability to meet its 

debt obligations. 

 

Irrespective of the outcome of the above assessment, the Company presumes that the credit risk on a 

financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition when contractual payments are 

more than 60 days past due, unless the Company has reasonable and supportable information that 

demonstrates otherwise. 

 

Despite the foregoing, the Company assumes that the credit risk on a financial instrument has not 

increased significantly since initial recognition if the financial instrument is determined to have low 

credit risk at the end of reporting period.  A financial instrument is determined to have low credit 

risk if: 

 

• the financial instrument has a low risk of default; 

• the debtor has a strong capacity to meet its contractual cash flow obligations in the near term; 

and 

• adverse changes in economic and business conditions in the longer term may, but will not 

necessarily, reduce the ability of the borrower to fulfill its contractual cash flow obligations. 

 

The Company considers a financial asset to have low credit risk when the asset has external credit 

rating of ‘investment grade’ in accordance with the globally understood definition or if an external 

rating is not available, the asset has an internal rating of ‘performing’.  Performing means that the 

counterparty has a strong financial position and there are no past due amounts. 

 

The Company regularly monitors the effectiveness of the criteria used to identify whether there has 

been a significant increase in credit risk and revises them as appropriate to ensure that the criteria 

are capable of identifying significant increase in credit risk before the amount becomes past due. 

 

Definition of default 

 

The Company considers the following as constituting an event of default for internal credit risk 

management purposes as historical experience indicates that financial assets that meet either of the 

following criteria are generally not recoverable: 

 

• when there is a breach of financial covenants by the debtor; or 

• information developed internally or obtained from external sources indicates that the debtor is 

unlikely to pay its creditors, including the Company, in full (without taking into account any 

collateral held by the Company). 

 

Irrespective of the above analysis, the Company considers that default has occurred when a financial 

asset is more than 90 days past due unless the Company has reasonable and supportable information 

to demonstrate that a more lagging default criterion is more appropriate. 
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Credit‑impaired financial assets 

 

A financial asset is credit‑impaired when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the 

estimated future cash flows of that financial asset have occurred.  Evidence that a financial asset is 

credit‑impaired includes observable data about the following events: 

 

• significant financial difficulty of the issuer or the borrower; 

• a breach of contract, such as a default or past due event; 

• the lenders of the borrower, for economic or contractual reasons relating to the borrower’s 

financial difficulty, having granted to the borrower a concession that the lenders would not 

otherwise consider; 

• it is becoming probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or other financial 

reorganization; or 

• the disappearance of an active market for that financial asset because of financial difficulties. 

 

Write‑off policy 

 

The Company writes off a financial asset when there is information indicating that the debtor is in 

severe financial difficulty and there is no realistic prospect of recovery, e.g. when the debtor has 

been placed under liquidation or has entered into bankruptcy proceedings, or in the case of 

receivables and contract assets, when the amounts are over one year past due, whichever occurs 

sooner. 

  

Financial assets written off may still be subject to enforcement activities under the Company’s 

recovery procedures, taking into account legal advice where appropriate.  Any recoveries made are 

recognized in profit or loss. 

 

Other current assets 

 

The Company’s other current assets consist of creditable withholding tax, input value-added tax 

(VAT) and prepaid insurance.  

 

Creditable withhold tax is deducted from income tax payable on the same year the revenue was 

recognized. 

 

Claims for input VAT are stated at fair value less provision for impairment loss, if any.  Allowance 

for unrecoverable input VAT, if any, is maintained by the Company at a level considered adequate 

to provide for potential uncollectible portion of the claims.  The Company, on a continuing basis, 

makes a review of the status of the claims designed to identify those that may require provision for 

impairment losses. 

 

Prepaid insurance is apportioned over the period covered by the payment and charged to the 

appropriate accounts in the statements of comprehensive income when incurred. 

 

Other current assets that are expected to be realized for no more than 12 months after the reporting 

period are classified as current assets, otherwise, these are classified as other noncurrent assets. 
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Related parties and related party transactions 

 

Parties are considered to be related if one party has ability, directly and indirectly, to control the 

other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating 

decisions.  

 

Parties are also considered to be related if they are subject to common control.  Related parties may 

be individual or corporate entities. 

 

In considering each possible related party relationship, attention is directed to the substance of the 

relationships, and not merely the legal form. 

 

Equity 

 

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of an entity after 

deducting all of its liabilities.  Equity instruments issued by the Company are recognized at the 

proceeds received, net of direct issue costs. 

 

Capital stock represents the par value of shares that have been issued at the end of the reporting 

period. 

 

Retained earnings includes all current and prior results as disclosed in the statements of 

comprehensive income and the statements of changes in equity.  

 

Revenue recognition  

 

Revenue is recognized when service is rendered to a customer at an amount that reflects the 

consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled in a contract with a customer and 

excludes amounts collected on behalf of third parties.  The Company recognizes revenue from the 

following sources: 

 

(a) Commission revenues - Commission revenues refer to fees earned by brokers and agents of the 

Company from its sale of insurances contracts to customers.  Revenues from commission is 

recognized when earned. 

 

(b) Interest income - Interest is recognized as it accrues using the effective interest method. 

 

Expense recognition 

 

Expenses are recognized in the statements of comprehensive income when decrease in the future 

economic benefit is related to a decrease in an asset or an increase in liability has arisen that can be 

measured reliably.  Operating expenses constitute costs of administering the business. These are 

recognized in the statements of comprehensive income: on the basis of a direct Company between 

the cost incurred and the earning of specific items of income; on the basis of systematic and rational 

allocation procedures when economic benefits are expected to arise over several accounting periods, 

and the Company with income can only be broadly or indirectly determined; or immediately when 

an expenditure produces no future economic benefit or when, and to the extent that, future economic 

benefits do not qualify, or cease to qualify, for recognition in the statements of financial position as 

an asset. 
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Employee benefits 

 

(a) Short-term employee benefits 

 

The Company recognizes a liability net of amounts already paid and an expense for services 

rendered by employees during the accounting period that are expected to be settled wholly 

before 12 months after the end of the reporting period.  A liability is also recognized for the 

amount expected to be paid under short-term cash bonus or profit-sharing plans if the Company 

has a present legal or constructive obligation to pay this amount as a result of past service 

provided by the employee, and the obligation can be estimated reliably. 

 

Short-term employee benefit obligations are measured on an undiscounted basis and are 

expensed as the related service is provided. 

 

(b) Retirement benefits obligation 

 

The Company operates an unfunded defined benefit retirement plan.  A defined benefit plan is a 

retirement plan that is not a defined contribution plan. 

 

Typically, defined benefit plans define an amount of retirement benefit that an employee will 

receive on retirement, usually dependent on one or more factors such as age, years of service 

and compensation. 

 

The cost of providing benefits under the defined benefit plan is actuarially determined using the 

projected unit credit method.  Defined benefit costs comprise service cost, net interest on the net 

defined benefit liability and remeasurements of net defined benefit liability. 

 

Service costs which include current service costs, past service costs and gains or losses on non-

routine settlements are recognized as expense in profit or loss.  Past service costs are recognized 

when plan amendment or curtailment occurs.  Past service costs are recognized immediately in 

profit or loss.  These amounts are calculated periodically by independent qualified actuaries. 

 

Net interest on the net defined benefit liability is the change during the period in the net defined 

benefit liability that arises from the passage of time which is determined by applying the 

discount rate based on government bonds to the net defined benefit liability.  Net interest on the 

net defined benefit liability is recognized as expense or income in profit or loss. 

 

Remeasurements comprising actuarial gains and losses and return on plan assets (excluding net 

interest on defined benefit liability) are recognized immediately in other comprehensive income 

in the period in which they arise.  Remeasurements are not reclassified to profit or loss in 

subsequent periods. 

 

Income taxes 

 

The tax expense for the period comprises current and deferred tax.  Tax is recognized in profit or 

loss, except to the extent that it relates to items recognized in other comprehensive income or 

directly in equity. 
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The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of the tax laws enacted or substantively 

enacted at reporting date.  The management periodically evaluates positions taken in tax returns 

with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulation is subject to interpretation.  It 

establishes provisions where appropriate on the basis of amounts expected to be paid to the tax 

authorities. 

 

Deferred income tax is recognized, using the liability method, on temporary differences arising 

between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the financial statements.  

Deferred income tax is determined using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted 

by the reporting date and are expected to apply when the related deferred income tax asset is 

realized or the deferred income tax liability is settled. 

 

Deferred income tax assets are recognized only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable 

profit will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilized.  At each reporting 

date, the Company reassesses the need to recognize previously unrecognized deferred income tax 

asset. 

 

Deferred income tax assets are recognized for all deductible temporary differences, carrying 

forward benefits of unused tax credits from excess of minimum corporate income tax (MCIT) over 

regular corporate income tax (RCIT) and unused net operating loss carryover (NOLCO), to the 

extent that it is probable that sufficient future taxable profits will be available against which the 

deductible temporary differences, carrying forward benefits of unused tax credits from excess of 

MCIT over RCIT and unused NOLCO can be utilized.  Deferred income tax liabilities are 

recognized for all taxable temporary differences. 

 

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to 

offset current tax asset against current tax liabilities and when the deferred income tax assets and 

liabilities relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority on either the same taxable 

entity or different taxable entities where there is an intention to settle the balances on a net basis. 

 

Provisions and contingencies 

 

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a 

result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will 

be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the 

obligation.  If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are determined by 

discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments 

of the time value of money and, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. 

 

Where discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognized as 

interest expense.  When the Company expects a provision or loss to be reimbursed, the 

reimbursement is recognized as a separate asset only when the reimbursement is virtually certain 

and its amount is estimable.  The expense relating to any provision is presented in the statements of 

comprehensive income, net of any reimbursement. 
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Contingent liabilities are not recognized in the financial statements.  They are disclosed unless the 

possibility of an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits is remote.  Contingent assets 

are not recognized in the financial statements but disclosed when an inflow of economic benefits is 

probable.  Contingent assets are assessed continually to ensure that developments are appropriately 

reflected in the financial statements.  If it has become virtually certain that an inflow of economic 

benefits will arise, the asset and the related income are recognized in the financial statements. 

 

Events after reporting date 

 

Post year-end events that provide additional information about the Company’s position at the 

reporting date (adjusting events) are reflected in the financial statements.  Post year-end events that 

are not adjusting events are disclosed in the financial statements when material.  

 

 

3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING JUDGMENTS AND MATERIAL ACCOUNTING 

ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS 

 

The preparation of the financial statements in compliance with PFRS requires the management to 

make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in the financial statements.  The 

estimates and assumptions used in the financial statements are based upon the management’s 

evaluation of relevant facts and circumstances at the end of the reporting period.  Actual results 

could differ materially from such estimates. 

 

Estimates and judgments are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other 

factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the 

circumstances. 

 

Material accounting judgments in applying the Company's accounting policies 

 

(a) Business model assessment 

 

Classification and measurement of financial assets depend on the results of the business model 

and solely for payments of principal and interest test.  The Company determines the business 

model at a level that reflects how groups of financial assets are managed together to achieve a 

particular business objective. 

 

This assessment includes judgment reflecting all relevant evidence including how the 

performance of the assets is evaluated and their performance measured, the risks that affect the 

performance of the assets and how these are managed and how the managers of the assets are 

compensated. 

 

The Company monitors financial assets measured at amortized cost that are derecognized prior 

to their maturity to understand the reason for their disposal and whether the reasons are 

consistent with the objective of the business for which the asset was held.  Monitoring is part of 

the Company’s continuous assessment of whether the business model for which the remaining 

financial assets are held continues to be appropriate and if it is not appropriate whether there has 

been a change in business model and so a prospective change to the classification of those 

assets.  No such changes were required during the periods presented. 
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(b) Significant increase in credit risk 

 

ECL are measured as an allowance equal to 12‑month ECL for stage one assets, or lifetime ECL 

for stage two or stage three assets.  An asset moves to stage two when its credit risk has 

increased significantly since initial recognition.  The standard does not define what constitutes a 

significant increase in credit risk.  In assessing whether the credit risk of an asset has 

significantly increased, the Company takes into account qualitative and quantitative reasonable 

and supportable forward-looking information. 

 

The management assessed that there has no significant increase in credit risk on the Company’s 

financial assets for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023. 

 

(c) Impairment of financial assets 

 

The Company uses judgment in making these assumptions and selecting the inputs to the 

impairment calculation, based on the Company’s history, existing market conditions as well as 

forward looking estimates at the end of each reporting period.  No allowance for ECLs 

recognized as at December 31, 2024 and 2023 for the Company’s financial assets. 

 

The Company’s assessment of its financial assets for not recognizing allowance for ECL are as 

follows: 

 

• Cash - Cash includes cash in bank and the Company assessed cash as not impaired as these 

are all maintained in banks with good credit rating on standing. 

 

• Trade and other receivables and Due from a related party - The Company assessed trade 

and other receivables and due from a related party as not impaired and fully collectible 

since these are immediately settled on demand. 

 

Material accounting estimates and assumptions 

 

Retirement benefits obligation 

 

The determination of the obligation and cost of post-retirement benefit is dependent on the selection 

of certain assumptions used by actuaries in calculating such amounts.  Those assumptions include 

among others, discount rates, and rates of compensation increase.  In accordance with PFRSs, actual 

results that differ from our assumptions are accumulated and amortized over future periods and 

therefore, generally affect the recognized expense and recorded obligation in such future periods.   

 

Though assumptions made by the Company are appropriate and reasonable, significant difference in 

the actual experience or significant changes in the assumptions may materially affect the 

Company’s post-retirement obligations.  

 

As at December 31, 2024 and 2023, the Company’s retirement benefits obligation amounted to 

₱2,441,406 and ₱1,999,335, respectively (see note 11). 
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4. CASH  

 

This account consists of: 

 

 2024 2023 

Cash in bank ₱17,858,550   ₱14,411,473  

Revolving fund 10,000   295,213  

Total ₱17,868,550 ₱14,706,686 

 

Interest income earned from bank deposits are presented as Interest income in the statements of 

comprehensive income and amounted to ₱20,489 in 2024 and ₱6,852 in 2023. 

 

There is no restriction on the Company’s cash as at December 31, 2024 and 2023. 

 

 

5. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES 

 

This account consists of: 

 

 2024 2023 

Commission receivables from insurance companies ₱1,544,107   ₱8,245,600  

Advances to officers and employees 742,606   757,792  

Total ₱2,286,713 ₱9,003,392 

 

Commission receivables from insurance companies are usually settled within 15 to 30 days after 

billing date and are non-interest bearing. 

 

Advances to employees refer to duly approved cash advances for official business to the Company’s 

officers and employees that are subject to liquidation. 

 

As at December 31, 2024 and 2023, the management believes that the recoverability of trade and 

other receivables is certain.  In determining the recoverability of trade receivables, the Company 

considers any change in the credit quality of the trade receivable from the date credit was initially 

granted up to the end of the reporting period. 

 

 

6. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES 

 

This account consists of the following: 

 

 2024 2023 

Due to government agencies ₱4,722,766 ₱4,052,288 

Payable to insurance companies 1,123,758 9,425,207  

Others 155,141 27,994  

Total ₱6,001,665 ₱13,505,489 

 

Due to government agencies pertains to the output VAT payable, tax withheld from payment to 

suppliers, employee’s compensation, and statutory contributions to SSS, PHIC and HDMF. 
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Payable to insurance companies represent insurance premiums collected by the Company from 

policyholders which shall be remitted to insurers. 

 

 

7. EQUITY 

 

Capital stock 

 

Details of this account are as follow: 

 

 2024 2023 

Common shares:  ₱1,000 par value  

Authorized:  100,000 shares, ₱100,000,000 ₱100,000,000 ₱100,000,000 

Subscribed, issued and paid-up:  27,100 shares 27,100,000 27,100,000 

 

Excess retained earnings over paid-up capital stock 

 

Under the Philippine Corporation Code, stock corporations are prohibited from retaining surplus 

profits in excess of their paid-up capital stock except when justified by any of the reasons 

mentioned in the Code. 

  

As at December 31, 2024, the Company’s retained earnings were in excess of the paid-up capital.  

The management of the Company believes that the retention of earnings is necessary for working 

capital requirements and for future declaration of dividends. 

 

 

8. SERVICE FEES 

 

This pertain to business support services provided by the Parent Company which include collection 

fees for an agreed amount of remuneration.  The fee will be based on the schedule of the unit rates 

and to be applied to the monthly collections of the Company (see note 10). 

 

Service fees expenses amounted to ₱42,213,043 in 2024 and ₱52,188,438 in 2023, and is presented 

separately in the statements of comprehensive income. 
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9. ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 

 
This account consists of the following: 
 
  

2024 
2023 

As restated 
Salaries, wages and employee benefits ₱13,565,603  ₱9,893,179  
Travel and transportation 6,033,353 980,107  
Professional fees 4,496,248 2,520,252  
Advertising and promotions 2,316,017 56,880  
Representation 1,721,333 1,122,018  
Taxes and licenses 1,344,949 393,735  
Retirement benefits (note 11) 442,071 411,089 
Training and development 164,794 133,816  
Documentation and processing 156,349 256,286  
Meetings 95,180 56,710  
Communications 63,388 61,040  
Annual dues 40,800 7,440  
Penalties 24,791 - 
Stationery and office supplies 10,226 11,898  
Repairs and maintenance 333 13,004  
Commission - 600,000  
Rentals (note 13) - 421,643  
Miscellaneous 208,703 205,439  
Total ₱30,684,138 ₱17,144,536 

 
 

10. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 
 
The Company in the normal course of business, has transactions with its related parties. The 
following are the specific relationship, amount of transactions, account balances, the terms and 
conditions, and the nature of the consideration to be provided in settlement. 
 
Related parties Relationship 
Ruralnet Pte. Ltd. (RPL) Ultimate parent company 
Ruralnet, Inc. (RI) Parent company 
Handumanan Development Corporation (HDC) Under common control 
Arcenas Development Corporation (ADC) Affiliate 

 
 Transactions Outstanding balances 
 2024 2023 2024 2023 

Due from a related party (a) 
   RI (commission income) 

 
₱91,519,419  

 
₱86,878,768  

 
₱17,725,132 

 
₱17,725,132 

   RI (service fees) (42,213,043) (52,188,438)   
Advances from (to) related parties (b)    
   ADC ₱     - ₱11,308 ₱6,876 ₱11,308 
   HDC -      - - (18,416) 
   Officers - 197,336  - 2,081,088 
Total ₱     - ₱208,644 ₱6,876 ₱2,073,980 
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(a) Commission income and service fees - RI serves as the Company’s collecting agent for its share 

of the insurance commissions from third-party insurers.  Total share of the insurance 

commission collected by RI in behalf of the Company amounted to ₱91,519,419 in 2024 and 

₱86,878,768 in 2023.  This is presented as part of Commission revenue in the statements of 

comprehensive income. 

 

On the other hand, the Company is charged by RI for service fees in relation to the commission 

earned for the period.  This is presented as Service fees in the statements of comprehensive 

income, which amounted to ₱42,213,043 in 2024 and ₱52,188,438 in 2023 (see note 8). 

 

The net outstanding balance after offset is presented as Due from a related party in the 

statements of financial position. 

 

(b) The Company was charged with reimbursable expenses from related parties for various 

administrative transactions.  These are generally settled in cash, no fixed repayment period and 

non-interest bearing.  The outstanding balances are presented as Advances from related parties 

in the statements of financial position. 

 

The related party transactions are unsecured, unguaranteed and have no fixed repayment period.  

All transactions will be settled through cash payment or offset arrangement.  No impairment loss 

recognized for receivable from a related party in 2024 and 2023. 

 

Compensation to key management personnel 

 

The Company paid ₱5,835,290 in 2024 and ₱3,768,068 in 2023 consisting of short-term benefits to 

key management personnel. 

 

 

11. RETIREMENT BENEFITS OBLIGATION 

 

The movements during the year are as follow: 

 

 

 

2024 

2023 

As restated 

Balance at beginning of year ₱1,999,335 ₱1,588,246 

Retirement benefits (note 9)   

   Current service cost 402,084 379,324 

   Interest cost 39,987 31,765 

 442,071 411,089 

Balance at end of year ₱2,441,406 ₱1,999,335 

 

The Company has an unfunded noncontributory defined benefit retirement plan, covering 

substantially all of its permanent employees.  The benefits are based on the years of service and 

percentage of latest monthly salary. 
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The significant actuarial assumptions used as at December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follow: 

 

 2024 2023 

Discount rate 6.09% 6.09% 

Salary increase rate 6.00% 6.00% 

 

The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to changes in the actuarial assumptions by one 

percent (1%) is: 

 

 2024 2023 

Discount rate +1% (₱453,653) (₱351,985) 

Discount rate -1% 590,472 463,448 

Salary increase rate +1% 630,004 492,987 

Salary increase rate -1% (428,200) (333,594) 

 

The above sensitivity analyses are based on a change in an assumption while holding all other 

assumptions constant.  In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions 

may be correlated.  When calculating sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to significant 

actuarial assumptions the same method (present value of the defined benefit obligation calculated 

with the projected unit credit method at the end of the reporting period) has been applied as when 

calculating the retirement liability recognized within the statements of financial condition. 

 

Risk arising from the retirement plan 

 

The defined benefit plan is unfunded.  While there is no minimum required funding, the amount 

without funds may expose the Company to cash flow risk when a significant number of employees 

are expected to retire. 

 

Prior period adjustment 

 

The balance of retained earnings as at December 31, 2023 and January 1, 2023 were restated to 

recognize the Retirement benefits obligation, related expenses and income tax effect.  The effects of 

the adjustments are summarized below: 

 

(a) Statement of financial position 

 

 As at December 31, 2023 

 As 

previously 

reported 

Increased 

(decreased) 

by 

 

 

As restated 

Noncurrent asset    

   Deferred tax asset ₱     - ₱499,834 ₱499,834 

Noncurrent liability    

   Retirement benefits obligation - 1,999,335 1,999,335 

Equity    

   Retained earnings 28,447,618 (1,499,501) 26,948,117 
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 As at January 1, 2023 

 As 

previously 

reported 

Increased 

(decreased) 

by 

 

 

As restated 

Noncurrent asset    

   Deferred tax asset ₱     - ₱397,061 ₱397,061 

Noncurrent liability    

   Retirement benefits obligation - 1,588,246 1,588,246 

Equity    

   Retained earnings 11,404,637 (1,191,185) 10,213,452 

 

(b) Statement of comprehensive income  

 

 For the year ended December 31, 2023 

 As 

previously 

reported 

Increased 

(decreased) 

by 

 

 

As restated 

Net income for the year:    

   Administrative expenses    

      Retirement benefits ₱     - (₱411,089) (₱411,089) 

   Income tax expense    

      Deferred - 102,772 102,772 

Net effect on total comprehensive 

   income 

 

₱     - 

 

(₱308,317) 

 

(₱308,317) 

 

 

12. INCOME TAXES 

 

The reconciliation of tax on pre-tax income computed based on the applicable statutory income tax 

rate and recognized as income tax expense in the statements of comprehensive income is as follows: 

 

  

2024 

2023 

As restated 

Income before tax ₱21,760,266 ₱22,552,308 

Tax at the applicable tax rate at 25% 5,440,067 5,638,077 

Add (deduct) tax effect of the following:   

   Non-deductible expenses 305,471 181,280 

   Non-taxable income (5,123) (1,713)  

Reported income tax expense ₱5,740,415 ₱5,817,644 

 

The deferred tax asset pertains to the future deductible retirement benefit obligation amounting to 

₱610,352 and ₱499,834 as at December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. 
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13. LEASES 

 

The Company entered into a lease agreement with for its office.  This is a lease of a commercial 

space for a period of 12 months, renewable upon the mutual agreement of the parties in writing.  

Total rentals amounted to ₱421,643 in 2023, and is presented under Administrative expenses in the 

statements of comprehensive income (see note 9). 

 

In 2024, the Parent Company consolidated the lease contracts with the same lessor and shouldered 

the rental charges for the Company.  The Company will enter into a separate lease agreement in 

2025. 

 

 

14. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES 

 

The Company is exposed to a variety of financial risks which result from both its operating and 

investing activities.  The Company's risk management policies focus on actively securing the 

Company's short-term to medium-term cash flows by minimizing the exposure to financial markets.  

Long-term financial investments are managed to generate lasting returns. 

 

The Company's principal financial instruments are composed of Cash, Trade and other receivables, 

Due from a related party, Trade and other payables (excluding local and other taxes and other 

liabilities to government agencies) and Advances from related parties.  The main purpose of these 

financial instruments is to raise financing for the Company's operations.  The Company does not 

actively engage in trading of financial assets for speculative purposes, nor does it have options. 

 

Credit risk 

 

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in 

financial loss to the Company. 

 

Credit risk management 

 

In order to minimize credit risk, the Company has adopted a policy of only dealing with 

creditworthy counterparties as a means of mitigating the risk of financial loss from defaults. 

 

The Company’s exposure and the credit ratings of its counterparties are continuously monitored, 

and the aggregate value of transactions concluded is spread amongst approved counterparties. 

 

Credit risk exposure 

 

The table below shows the gross maximum exposure to credit risk of the Company: 

 

December 31, 2024 

 Gross carrying 

amount 

Net maximum 

exposure 

Cash ₱17,868,550   ₱17,858,550   

Trade and other receivables 2,286,713 - 

Due from a related party 17,725,132 - 

Total ₱37,880,395 ₱17,858,550 
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December 31, 2023 

 Gross carrying 

amount 

Net maximum 

exposure 

Cash ₱14,706,686  ₱14,411,473  

Trade and other receivables 9,003,392  - 

Due from a related party 17,725,132  - 

Total ₱41,435,210 ₱14,411,473 

 

Cash, trade and other receivables, and due from a related party are assessed to have low credit risk 

at each reporting period. 

 

Cash balances are held by reputable banking institutions and trade and other receivables are 

collectible from reputable insurance companies, while advances to employees are collectible 

through salary deductions.  The identified impairment loss on these financial assets is immaterial, 

hence no ECL is recognized.   Due from a related party are collectible on demand. 

 

Liquidity risk 

 

Liquidity risk arises when the Company encounters difficulty in meeting the obligations associated 

with its financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset.  

 

The Company seeks to manage its funds through cash planning on a weekly basis.  This undertaking 

specifically considers the maturity of both the financial investments and financial assets and 

projected operational disbursements.  As part of its liquidity risk management, the Company 

regularly evaluates its projected and actual cash flows.  As a general rule, cash balance should be at 

least equal to ₱1,000,000 at any given time to compensate for two months of operational expenses 

due fluctuation of cash inflows. 

 

The tables below summarize the maturity profile of the Company’s financial liabilities based on 

contractual undiscounted payments. 

 

December 31, 2024 

 

Within one 

year 

Later than 

one year but 

not more than 

five years Total 

Trade and other payables* ₱1,278,899 ₱   -   ₱1,278,899 

Advances from related parties - 6,876 6,876 

Total ₱1,278,899  ₱6,876 ₱1,285,775 

* - excluding due to government agencies totaling ₱4,722,766 
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December 31, 2023 

 

Within one 

year 

Later than 

one year but 

not more than 

five years Total 

Trade and other payables** ₱9,453,201   ₱     - ₱9,453,201 

Advances from related parties - 2,073,980  2,073,980 

Total ₱9,453,201 ₱2,073,980 11,527,181 

** - excluding due to government agencies totaling ₱4,052,288 

 

 

15. CAPITAL RISK OBJECTIVE AND MANAGEMENT 

 

Based on Circular Letter No. 1-2006 dated April 24, 2006, the IC issued the capitalization 

requirements for insurance brokers.  This requires minimum paid-up capitalization of ₱20,000,000. 

 

The Company’s objectives in managing capital are to safeguard the Company’s ability to continue 

as a going concern, so that it can continue to provide returns for its shareholders and benefits for 

other stakeholders, and to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital such as 

interest expense and reduce the need to obtain long-term borrowings. 

 

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the number of 

dividends to be paid to shareholders, return capital to shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets to 

reduce debt.   

 

The capital that the Company manages includes all components of its equity attributable to equity 

holders of the Company as shown in the statements of financial position.  The Company monitors 

its capital through its equity ratio.  This financial ratio is indicative of the relative proportion of 

equity applied to finance the assets of the Company.  The Company’s strategy was to maintain the 

equity ratio within 70% to 80%, in order to secure access to finance at a reasonable cost. 

 

The equity ratios are as follows: 

 

 2024 2023 

Total equity (a) ₱70,067,968   ₱55,547,618  

Total assets (b) 78,517,915 71,127,087  

Equity ratio (a/b) 89% 78% 

 

 

16. CATEGORIES AND FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 

 

Assets and liabilities not measured at fair value 

 

The carrying amounts of Cash, Trade and other receivables, Due from a related party, and Trade 

and other payables approximate their fair values due to the short-term maturities of these financial 

instruments as at December 31, 2024 and 2023. 

  



 Notes to Financial Statements 

 Page - 28 

 

 

The carrying amount and fair value of the categories of noncurrent financial asset and liability 

presented in the statements of financial position are shown below: 

 

December 31, 2024 

 Carrying 

values 

Fair 

values 

Fair value 

hierarchy 

Financial liability    

   Advances from related parties ₱6,876   ₱6,549   Level 2 

 

December 31, 2023 

 Carrying 

values 

Fair 

values 

Fair value 

hierarchy 

Financial liability    

   Advances from related parties ₱2,073,980  ₱1,975,219  Level 2 

 

The fair value of the advances from related parties is determined based on the discounted cash flow 

analysis using risk-free interest rates of 5% in 2024 and 2023. 

 

 

17. SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE BUREAU OF INTERNAL 

REVENUE (BIR) 

 

On December 28, 2010, the BIR issued Revenue Regulation (RR) No.15-2010 which amended 

certain provisions of RR No. 21-2002 prescribing the manner of compliance with any documentary 

and/or procedural requirements in connection with the preparation and submission of financial 

statements and income tax returns.  Section 2 of RR No. 21-2002 was further amended to include in 

the Notes to Financial Statements information on taxes, duties and license fees paid or accrued 

during the year in addition to what is mandated by PFRSs. 

 

This supplemental information is presented as follows: 

 

a. Output VAT  

 

December 31, 2024 

  VATable Exempt Zero-rated Total 

Sale of services ₱94,636,958  ₱     -  ₱     - ₱94,636,958 

 

In 2024, the total amount of VAT output tax amounted to ₱11,356,435. 

 

b. Details of input (output) VAT are as follows: 

 

 2024 

Balance at beginning of year ₱1,357,965  

Add:  Current year’s domestic purchases 5,724,693  

Total available input VAT 7,082,658 

Less:  Applied against output VAT during the year     (4,327,975) 

Balance at end of year ₱2,754,683 
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c. Schedule of taxes and licenses are as follows: 

 

 2024 

Business permits and licenses ₱774,631 

Voluntary assessment payments 530,708 

Community tax certificate 10,500 

Vehicle registration fees 29,110 

Total ₱1,344,949 

 

d. Schedule of withholding taxes are as follows:  

 

 2024 

Expanded withholding taxes ₱1,401,083  

Tax on compensation and benefits 995,687 

Total ₱2,396,770 

 

e. The Company has no deficiency tax assessment during the year 2024. The Company has no tax 

cases under preliminary investigation, litigation and/or prosecution in courts or bodies outside 

BIR.  

 

 

 

* * * 
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